

Nassau County

Office of Shared Services/Purchasing

Staff Summary A-11-2020

| Subject: Three Complete Sets of Holmatro Rescue | |
|--|-----|
| Instruments (RQPD19000048) | 1.5 |
| Department: | |
| Department of Shared Service, Office of Purchasing | |
| Department Head Name: Melissa Gallucci | |
| Department Head Signature | |

| Date: | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| October 21, 2019 | |
| Vendor Name: | |
| Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment | |
| Contract Number | |
| A-11-2020 | |
| Contract Manager Name | |
| Kimberly Stanton | |
| | |

| | Prop | osed Le | gislative Acti | on | |
|------|------------|---------|----------------|------|-------|
| | То | Date | Approval | Info | Other |
| - 34 | Assgn Comm | | | | |
| | Rules Comm | | | | |
| | Full Leg | | | 1 | |

| 27.1 | Intern | al Approvals | |
|--------------|-------------|----------------|--------------|
| Date & Init. | Approval | Date & Init. | Approval |
| ~ | Dept. Head | 18 | |
| No. | Budget | 05/05/2020 PJ& | County Atty. |
| 2 | Deputy C.E. | 11W 6-1-9 | County Exec. |

Narrative

Purpose: To authorize and award a purchase order for three (3) complete sets of Holmatro Rescue Instruments from Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment to outfit new rescue trucks, soon to be delivered to the Nassau County Police Department's Emergency Service Unit ("ESU").

Discussion: Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment is the sole authorized Holmatro Sales and Service Dealer for this area. Holmatro trains service and sales technicians who are authorized to perform sales and warranty service on behalf of Holmatro. These DST (Dealer Service Technicians) are required to return to their factory in Maryland every two (2) years to maintain their certification. Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment is the DST for our area. ESU is currently running Holmatro brand equipment and the new tools, pumps, and hoses will be compatible with the current system. It is necessary for the new equipment to be interchangeable should a tool break or pump fail while on the scene of an accident. A different brand of equipment would not be interchangeable.

Impact on Funding: The maximum amount authorized under this purchase order shall be One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$172,800.00) from Grant/Federal funds. PDGRT8A00FED Subobj BB216.

Recommendation: Department of Shared Services, Office of Purchasing recommends awarding a purchase order to Hendrickson Fire Rescue Equipment as the sole source vendor.

٥ ١٠

INSURANCE APPROVAL:

INTER - DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

A-11-2020

FROM:

MELISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

DATE:

October 21, 2019

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION-THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

THIS RESOLUTION IS RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO AUTHORIZE AN AWARD AND TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$172,800.00) ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT TO HENDRICKSON FIRE & RESCUE EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE FOR THREE (3) COMPLETE SETS OF HOLMATRO RESCUE INSTRUMENTS.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DOCUMENT ATTACHED HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW, APPROVAL AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE RULES COMMITTEE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA.

COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

VB: gb

ENCL:

(1) STAFF SUMMARY

- (2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
- (3) RESOLUTION
- (4) BID SUMMARY
- (5) BID PROPOSAL
- (6) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
- (7) RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
- (8) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO

AWARD AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU

ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND

HENDRICKSON FIRE & RESCUE EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Shared Services is representing to the Rules Committee that the firm, <u>Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment</u> is a sole source provider and meets all specifications for the product described in the said contract as determined by the Commissioner of Shared Services.

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the Commissioner of Shared Services, to award and execute the said Purchase Order with <u>Hendrickson Fire</u>

& Resoue Equipment.



POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

X If yes, to what campaign committee?

| 2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts | pal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a |
|---|---|
| The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has reall his/her knowledge, true and accurate. | nd and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to |
| The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contril made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a remuneration. | |
| Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic Thomas Probst [DWALKER@HENDRICKSONFIRE.COM] | ated by: |
| Dated: 05/04/2020 03:19:14 PM | Vendor: Hendrickson Fire Rescue Equipment |
| | Title: President |

YES



LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbylst(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbylst" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

| none |
|--|
| |
| 2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State): |
| none |
| |
| 3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated: |
| none |
| |
| 4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities. |
| none |
| |
| 5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbylst expects to lobby: |
| none |
| |

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby, separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

Rev. 3-2016

| 7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its of the New York State Election Law in (a) the period begin (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two you this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the committees of any candidates for any of the following Note Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any Court | nning April 1, 2016 a ears prior to the dat he following Nassau lassau County elect | and ending on the date of this disclosure, or e of this disclosure and ending on the date of County elected officials or to the campaign |
|--|--|--|
| YES NO X If yes, to what campaign c | committee? If none, | you must so state: |
| | | 75. CH |
| | 198 | |
| I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the I be posted on the County's website. | Nassau County Dep | partment of Information Technology ("IT") to |
| I also understand that upon termination of retainer, emp Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination. | oloyment or designa | tion I must give written notice to the County |
| VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swear statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and | | ead and understood the foregoing |
| The undersigned further certifles and affirms that the comade freely and without duress, threat or any promise or remuneration. | | |
| Electronically signed and certified at the date and time in Thomas Probst [DWALKER@HENDRICKSONFIRE.CO | | Karris and a market market and |
| Dated: 05/04/2020 03:19:40 PM | Vendor: | Hendrickson Fire Rescue Equipment |
| | Title: | President |
| | | |

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or ratemaking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

Page 3 of 3 Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

| | | mas Probst | | | | | |
|---------------------|-----------------|--|--|-------------------|------------|---|------------------|
| Date of birth | 24 3124 | 21/1957 | | | | | |
| Home addre | - | Ron Court | A1 1 1893 | | ADZ | 7110 4-1 0 1 | 44705 |
| City: | Commac | Ж | State/Prov | ince/Territory: | NY | _ Zlp/Postal Code: | 11725 |
| Country: | US | | | | | | *** |
| Business Ac | ddress: | 140 Hot | ffman Lane | | | | |
| City: | Islandia | | State/Prov | ince/Territory: | NY | Zip/Postal Code: | 11749 |
| Country | US | | | | | | |
| Telephone: | 631-424- | -8354 | | | | *************************************** | |
| Other prese | nt address | (es): | | | | | |
| City: | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | State/Prov | ince/Territory: | NY | Zip/Postal Code: | _ |
| Country: | US | | | | | | • |
| Telephone: | | | | | | C.W.A.C. | |
| List of other | addresses | and telephone | numbers attach | ed | | | |
| Docitions ha | dd in eubmi | ltfina hucinoce a | and starting date | of each (chacl | call ann | dicable) | |
| FOSILIONS HE | ild iii Subiiii | ittiilä husiiless s | ilia siai iliig date | OI BROII (CHEDI | van app | ilicable) | |
| President | | 01/01/1987 | | Treasurer | | | |
| Chairman of | f Board | | | Shareholder | - | - 7/4 | |
| Chief Exec. | Officer | 4)** | | Secretary | | - ALLEMANDES TO S | |
| Chief Financ | cial Officer | | | Partner | 200 | <u> </u> | |
| Vice Preside | ent | | | | | | |
| (Other) | | Tento- | | | | | |
| Da vou bow | an agullu | interrest in the h | ualnasa aubmilif | ing the guestie | nn niro? | | |
| YES X | NO T | | usiness submitti rovide details. | ing the questio | imairez | | |
| | | III Tes, pi | ovide details. | | | | |
| 100% owner | rsnip | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Are there an | ıy outstandi | ing loans, guara | intees or any oth | ner form of soc | urity or i | lease or any other ty | pe of |
| | | | | the business s | ubmittir | ng the questionnaire | 7 |
| | | X If Yes, pr | rovide details. | | | | |
| contribution YES | NO | The state of the s | | | | | |
| | NO | | | | | | |
| | INO | A STATE OF THE STA | | | | | |
| | NO | | | | | | |
| YES | | | | | | | 1 4 4 4 4 5 - t- |
| YES Within the pa | ast 3 years | , have you beer | ı a principal owr | ner or officer of | any bus | siness or notfor-profi | t organiza |
| YES Within the pa | ast 3 years | , have you beer | n a principal owr tionnaire? rovide details. | ner or officer of | any bus | siness or notfor-profi | t organiza |

| 6. | Has a 3 yea YEŞ | iny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past rs while you were a principal owner or officer? NO X If Yes, provide details. |
|--------|-----------------------|--|
| | | NO A IT 165, provide details. |
| | | |
| result | of any | firmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you pace, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. |
| 7. | | past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 ch you have been a principal owner or officer: |
| | a. | Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | | |
| | | |
| | b. | Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts |
| (+) | | cancelled for cause? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | | |
| | | |
| | C. | Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? |
| | | YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | | • |
| | | |
| | ď. | Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on |
| | | contract? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action |
| | | taken. |
| | | |
| | | 28 10 |
| | | a second and the seco |
| 8. | been t | any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or he subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? |

| a, | Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
|------------------|---|
| b. | Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| C. | Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| d. | In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crim an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| e. | In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| f ₈ , | In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

| 11. | to Question 5, bee | en the subj on by any | n provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response ject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory principal owner or officer? |
|-----|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | YES NO | The second second second | If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| 12. | | | u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 s a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional |
| | license held? | X | If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| 3. | license held? YES NO | | If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Ye you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, |

| _ |
|---|
| _ |
| _ |
| • |

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

| Date: | 10/18/2019 | | | | |
|-------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1) | Proposer's Legal Name: Hendrickson Fire Rescue Equipment Inc. | | | | |
| 2) | Address of Place of Business: 140 Hoffman Lane | | | | |
| | City: ISLANDIA State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 11749 | | | | |
| | Country: US | | | | |
| 3) | Mailing Address (if different): | | | | |
| | City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code: | | | | |
| | Country: | | | | |
| | Phone: | | | | |
| | Does the business own or rent its facilities? Rent If other, please provide details: | | | | |
| [| | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 4) | Dun and Bradstreet number:none | | | | |
| 5) | Federal I.D. Number: <u>11-3497123</u> | | | | |
| 6) | The proposer is a: Corporation (Describe) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 7) | Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? | | | | |
| r | YES X NO If yes, please provide details: | | | | |
| | Hendrickson Fleet Hendrickson Emergency | | | | |
| | Hendrickson Transport | | | | |
| L | Hendrickson Truck Parts | | | | |
| | · · | | | | |
| 8) | Does this business control one or more other businesses? | | | | |
| ŕ | YES NO X If yes, please provide details: | | | | |

| 9) | YES NO X If yes, please provide details: |
|-----|--|
| 10) | Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfelted, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated? YES NO X If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (If a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfelture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract). |
| 11) | Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? YES NO X If yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets |
| 12) | In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | |
| 13) | In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not ilmited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| 14) | Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |

| | c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
|------|--|
| | d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| | e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| 15) | In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license |
| | held? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. |
| 16) | For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. |
| | <u> </u> |
| 17 | Conflict of Interest: a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (I) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists |
| | (if) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. |
| | No conflict exists |
| | (iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a |
| Page | 3 of 6 Rev. 3-2016 |

ii.

92

| | | conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. |
|---------|-------------|--|
| | | No conflict exists |
| | b) | Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. All salespersons will sign an affidavit stating that they have no conflict of interest with Nassau County |
| A. | ехре | rde a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive crience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be tified. |
| ÷ | Have YES | you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vauit? NO X |
| | Is the | e proposer an individual? NO X Should the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST include: |
| | i) | Date of formation; 10/18/2019 |
| | ii) I | Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain. Thomas probst 10 Ron Court, Commack, NY 11725 |
| | , | Thomas product to Non Court, Commack, 141 11720 |
| No ind | ividua | Is with a financial interest in the company have been attached |
| | iil) | Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Thomas Probst 10 Ron Court, Commack, NY 11725 |
| No offi | cers a | nd directors from this company have been attached. |
| | iv) | State of incorporation (if applicable); NY |
| | v) | The number of employees in the firm; 5 |
| | ∨i) | Annual revenue of firm; 5000000 |
| | vii) | Summary of relevant accomplishments Holmatro Certified Gold Dealer |
| | viii) | Copies of all state and local licenses and permits. |

| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
|-----------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | and addresses for no fewer than thr | ee references for whom the Prop | oser has provided simils |
| services or who | are qualified to evaluate the Propos | | |
| Company | Coram Fire District | | |
| Contact Person | - Alexander - Alex | | |
| Address | 303 Middle Country Road | | |
| City | Coram | State/Province/Territory | NY |
| Country | US | | |
| Telephone | (631) 732-5733 | | |
| Fax# | | | |
| E-IVIaII Address | coramfd303@optonline.net | | |
| | AND THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT | | |
| Company | Massapequa Fire District | | |
| Contact Person | J Rigglo | 11.00.00 | |
| Address | One Brooklyn Avenue | | |
| City | Massapequa | State/Province/Territory | NY |
| Country | US | | |
| Telephone | (516) 798-2648 | | The state of the s |
| Fax# | | | |
| ≝-Mali Address _∈ | riggio-j@massfd.org | | 41 |
| Annual Designation | and the second s | H | |
| Company | Jericho Fire District | | |
| Contact Person | | | |
| Address | 424 N Broadway | | |
| City | Jericho | State/Province/Territory | NY |
| Country | US (540) 004 0540 | | |
| Felephone Fax# | (516) 931-3546 | 1 234 41 5 5 | |
| `8X <i>\</i> # | innedia elli (Stadet et l | | |
| E-Mail Address | TOTAL PROPERTY AND THE | | |

| Thomas Probst willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form made any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| I. Thomas Probst items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Counthe submission of this form; and that all information supplied and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information a contract with the submitting business entity. | ty in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information | | |
| CERTIFICATION | | | |
| A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. | | | |
| Name of submitting business: Hendrickson Fire Reso | ue Equipment | | |
| Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indications Probst [DWALKER@HENDRICKSONFIRE.COM] | ated by: | | |
| President | | | |
| Title | | | |
| 05/04/2020 03:20:41 PM | | | |
| Date | | | |

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

| Name of the Entity: Hendrickson Fire Rescue Equipment | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Address: 140 Hoffman Lane | | | | |
| Clty: Islandia State/Province/Territory: NY Zlp/Postal Code: 11749 | | | | |
| Country: US | | | | |
| 2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 11-3497123 | | | | |
| 3. Type of Business: Other (specify) Corporation | | | | |
| 4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary): | | | | |
| g 9 | | | | |
| First Name Thomas | | | | |
| Last Name Probst MI Suffix | | | | |
| Address 10 Ron Court | | | | |
| City Commack State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code; 11725 | | | | |
| Country US | | | | |
| Position President | | | | |
| 5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section. If none, explain. | | | | |
| Thomas Probst 10 Ron Court, Commack, NY 11725 - CEO | | | | |
| No shareholders, members, or partners have been ettached to this form. 6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the | | | | |
| performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract. | | | | |
| none | | | | |
| | | | | |

7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties. Page 1 of 3

| Are there lobbyists involved in this matter? YES NO X |
|--|
| (a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s): |
| |
| (b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities. |
| |
| (c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State): |
| |
| |
| VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts. |
| The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate. |
| Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Thomas Probst [DWALKER@HENDRICKSONFIRE.COM] |
| Dated: 05/04/2020 03:21:47 PM |
| Title: President |
| |

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any Interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.



Rappigovo48

140 Hoffman Lane Islandia, NY 11749 Tel 631.427.8276 Fax 631.427.6479

Fire Department DATE Control Sales Rep

Nassau County ESU September 4, 2019 Kevin Probat BIII Eletto











| EGUIPMENT NO. | QUANTITY | THE MAN TO SEE THE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE S | UNITORIOS | TOTAL |
|---|------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|------------------|
| 158,152,178 | 3,00 | Holmatro SR20 PG 2 Core Duo Pump Ges | \$ 8,369.00 | \$ 25,008.00 |
| 158.162,175 | 3,00 | Holmairo SR10 PO 1 Core Duo Pump Gas | \$ 5,294,00 | 16,882.00 |
| 158,012,158 | 9,00 | Holmatro SP 5250 5KQ 28,5" Spreader | \$ 7,827.00 | \$ 23,481,0 |
| 158,012,163 | 3,00 | Holmatro CU 5050 5KQ Inoline Cutter | \$ 6,654,00 | \$ 19,982.0 |
| 188.012.107 | 3.00 | Holmatro OU 4007 Min) Ouster | \$ 3,910.00 | \$ 11,730.0 |
| 158,012,171 | 3,00 | Holmatro CT 5180 Combi Tool w/ Removable Tips | \$ 8,164,00 | \$ 24,492.00 |
| 158,032,033 | 3,00 | Holmsto TR 8340 Telescopic Ram | \$ 4,284.00 | 3 12,852,0 |
| 158,032,035 | 3.00 | Holmatro TR 5870 Telescopio Ram | \$ 5,607.00 | 18,881,0 |
| 158,572,125 | 8,00 7, | Holmatro 32' Gore Hose Orange | \$ 920,00 | \$ 6,520,0 |
| 158.572,127 | 9.00 | Holmetro 16' Oore Hose Blue | \$ 718.00 | \$ 2,154,0 |
| The second second | | A STANDARD CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P | | T-8 - |
| CTC-1000 | 12.00 | Rescue 42 Tele-Crits Jr All in One Strift | \$ 1,234,00 | \$ 14,838,0 |
| C-0014 - 1411 - 1114 mount | | C. T. C. A. S. THE SEPARATE OF THE SECOND STREET, MARKET SECOND STREET, SECOND ST | 1 | 4 . |
| | | The same and a supplemental state of the same an | | 3 |
| | | | | 8 |
| mauronen agentuertie ich | A | minute traces of the artists of the original managed and storage of the Property of process and original and the storage of the Property of th | 1 1 | 8 - |
| | 961 cit (Free 7 | Compensar manager 177 & Relief Brown and Conference Co. P. 177 President Constitution of the St. | 411 Trim Ferrandon Contra | 18 |
| *************************************** | Aurinal Auerra, agra al | The state of the s | m. 1 - 11 - 13 - 13 - 14 Nov14 | 18 |
| erends the tellment | A second outside a reserve : | Hands On Training | | No charge |
| | | Inbound Freight Will Apply | | frakamari ve - m |
| | | efrom minoranity and a minimum day's mount in a large way of management for a a | AYOT | 4 179,800.00 |

| | 204 | |
|------------------|--|--|
| Accept Signature | PO#: | |
| | The state of the s | |

Quote Conditions & Torms;
This quote is based upon product availability and expires within thirty (30) days of receipt date
This quote may not include set up fees and hydrautic cits that may be needed for equipment.
Please sign and fax back quote with a PO number to finalize order. Fax to # 831–427-8479. ATTN: Bill Eletto



September 25, 2019

Attention: County of Nassau Police Department Emergency Services Unit

To Whom It May Concern

To best serve our customers, Holmatro® trains service and sales technicians, who are authorized to perform sales and warrenty service on behalf of Holmatro®. These DST's (Dealer Service Technicians) are required to return to our factory in Glen Burnie, MD, every 2 years, in order to maintain their certification. Any DST with lapsed certification or not presently employed by an authorized Holmatro dealer, is not certified to perform sales or warranty service on Holmatro® Rescue Equipment.

This letter is to certify in writing that as of this date, the Sole Source authorized Holmatro® sales and service dealer for you area is:

Hendrickson Fire & Rescue Equipment 140 Hoffman Lane Islandia, NY 11749

For the very latest information about the local authorized dealer for your area, please feel free to visit our dealer locator on our website.

www.holmatro-usa.com

Thank you for your interest in Holmatro® Rescue Equipment. Should you have any questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to contact us at 800-654-0203

Sincerely,

Mike Toeneboehn

Holmatro, Inc.